

No. 24-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAREN READ,
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT;
ANDREA J. CAMPBELL, Massachusetts Attorney General,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL PABIAN
20 Park Plaza
Suite 1000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 227-3700
pabianlaw38@gmail.com

MARTIN G. WEINBERG
Counsel of Record
MARTIN G. WEINBERG, P.C.
20 Park Plaza
Suite 1000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 227-3700
owlmgw@att.net

Counsel for Karen Read

April 1, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 A. Read’s First Trial Ends in a Mistrial 3

 B. Post-Trial Juror Statements Reveal
 that Jury Found Read Not Guilty on
 Counts 1 and 3 6

 C. Read Raises Her Constitutional Claim
 in State Court 9

 D. Decision Below 11

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD
BE GRANTED 12

 I. The First Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts
 with This Court’s Double Jeopardy

Caselaw, Including its Consistent Emphasis on Substance Over Form in Determining What Constitutes an Acquittal	12
II. The First Circuit’s Ruling that Read Was Not Entitled to Post-Trial Inquiry to Substantiate the Fact of the Acquittals Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Caselaw	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Juvenile v. Commonwealth</i> , 392 Mass. 52 (1984)	19
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896)	16, 19
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012)	1-2, 11, 14, 17-19
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Read</i> , 495 Mass. 312 (2025)	5
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	20-21
<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , 602 U.S. 821 (2024)	12-13
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 185 (1957)	14, 16-17, 20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	22
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	22-23
<i>Hudson v. Louisiana</i> , 450 U.S. 40 (1981)	16
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014)	14

<i>McElrath v. Georgia</i> , 601 U.S. 87 (2024)	3, 11-12, 15, 17, 23-24
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	13, 24
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970)	16
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	21
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	21
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	22-23
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 817 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1987)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	13-14
<i>United States v. Stauffer</i> , 922 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	18, 22
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 574 U.S. 40 (2014).	24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	22

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	1, 13-14 21
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	13, 20, 24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2246 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254 22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b) 24
Mass. R. Crim. P. 27(b) 19
